
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 13, 2018

REGULAR, 8/13/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 13, 2018, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 13, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 13th day of August 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve a renewal for (IFB 16-019/YS), Term Contract for
Sheriff’s Department (Jefferson County) Uniforms and Equipment with
10-32 Supply, and GT Distributors, Inc. for an additional one (1) year
renewal from August 20, 2018 to August 19, 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 16-
019/YS), Term Contract for Sheriff’s Department (Jefferson County)
Uniforms and Equipment with Burgoon Company, Galls, LLC, and ICS
Jail Supplies, Inc. for a second additional one (1) year renewal from
August 20, 2018 to August 19, 2019 with proposed price increases as
shown on Attachment A. These price increases are due to rising costs of
materials, manufacturing, and transportation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(RFP 16-016/YS), FEMA Grant Management and Insurance Advisory
Services for Jefferson County with Adjusters International for an
additional sixty (60) day, to expire on November 3, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Agreement
(Agreement 18-039/DC) with Knowink and Jefferson County for Master
Software License and Service for electronic poll books. Hart InterCivic
will perform support services under this Agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a professional service
agreement (PROF 18-040/DC) with SCI for Downtown Jail Roof
Evaluation Engineering Services in the amount of $5,175.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Motorola Services

Annual Agreement for the Countywide 800 MHz Radio System in the
amount of $572,000.00 from September 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019.
This is in accordance with HGAC Agreement RA01-08. Port Security
Grant will pay for 75% (federal share) which was awarded to the City of
Beaumont with the remaining 25% (local share) of the cost to be shared
by all local entities in Jefferson, Hardin and Orange Counties.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 13, 2018

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 1:

7. Consider and possibly approve the transfer of Deputy Constable John
Willis from Constable Precinct Eight (8) as a Deputy Constable with
Constable Precinct One (1) in accordance with Local Government Code
(LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Office Lease Agreement between Jefferson County and Direct Travel
Inc, for office space in the Jerry Ware General Aviation Terminal.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct. 1 -
replacement 2 tractors & smooth drum roller

111-0109-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $100,000.00

111-0102-431-1028 LABORERS $30,000.00

111-0102-431-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $10,000.00

111-0102-431-3001 ASPHALT $35,000.00

111-0102-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $15,000.00

111-0105-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 50

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct. 4 –
additional cost for repairs

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $10,000.00

114-0402-431-1009 FOREMAN $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer – Election Department –
replacement of 95 poll pads, software, cases. (will be seeking 50%
reimbursement from Chapter 19 funds)

120-1034-414-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $42,550.00

120-1034-414-1005 EXTRA HELP $29,000.00

120-1034-414-5024 ELECTION EXP.-JUDGES/CLKS $13,550.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve budget transfer – Service Center – additional cost
for replacement fuel system

120-8095-417-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $4,800.00

120-8095-417-6007 AUTOMOBILES $4,800.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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13. Consider and approve electronic disbursements $621.90 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for August insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Regular County Bills check #449330 through check #449618.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

15. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file, Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services Contract between Jefferson County
and the City of Port Neches for the November 6, 2018, General Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file, Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services Contract between Jefferson County
and the City of Bevil Oaks for the November 6, 2018, General Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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17. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Order calling
for November 6, 2018, General Election, including Early Voting
locations and hours and Election Day Vote Center locations.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

18. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Ed Holder’s “Great
Outdoors” Boat Ramp.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file an Order Calling Election For Creation of the Jefferson
County Assistance District No. 4 and Imposition of a Sales and Use Tax
pursuant to House Bill 1720 (80th Texas Legislature), Senate Bills 520
and 1233 (82nd Legislature) and Senate Bill 1167 (83rd Legislature)
which amended Chapter 387, Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 108 - 124

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease with Acadian Land Services, LLC. (Judge
Branick was appointed as Receiver in Cause No. D-201,772. )

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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21. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Demolition Waiver to the City of Port Arthur
Community Development Department-Demolition Division for property
located at 5411 Marian Anderson Ave., Lot 8 TR 13, Block 8, RG O
Palco Addition.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 125 - 128

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Mutual Aid Agreement between Jefferson County and
Emergency Services District No. 4 (ESD4) pursuant to Section 418.002,
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 129 - 132

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Mutual Aid Agreement between Jefferson County and
Hamshire Volunteer Fire Department (HVFD) pursuant to Section
418.002, Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 133 - 136

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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24. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Mutual Aid Agreement between Jefferson County and
Emergency Services District No. 3 (ESD3) pursuant to Section 418.002,
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 137 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Mutual Aid Agreement between Jefferson County and
Jefferson County Water District No. 10 (WD10) pursuant to Section
418.002, Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 141 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

26. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Mutual Aid Agreement between Jefferson County and
Emergency Services District No. 1 (ESD1) pursuant to Section 418.002,
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 148

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

27. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Constable Bates and Port
Arthur Independent School District (Precinct 2 ASAP) pursuant to Texas
Government Code, Sec. 791.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TREASURER:

28. Receive and File Investment Schedule for July, 2018, including the year
to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 151

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CRIME LAB:

29. Consider and possibly approve out of state travel for Rebekah
Sweetenham of the Crime Lab to assist with the ANSI-ASQ National
Accreditation Board (ANAB) laboratory assessment of the Chicago and
Nashville DEA Laboratories. Travel is funded by ANAB and at no cost
to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 152 - 153

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

30. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the Jefferson County Judge
toexecute an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County and
thecities of Beaumont and Port Arthur on asset sharing of the 2018 Byrn
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 156

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 
 
IFB 16-019/YS,Term Contract for Sheriff’s Department (Jefferson County) 
Law Enforcement Equipment and Uniforms 
Awarded August 22, 2016 
 
         
 
 
 

      

Item Description Vendor Price Ea. Proposed 
Price 

1 Male Prestige Advance Trouser (Elbeco E494RN) Texas Code Blue 

GT Distributors 

68.00 

68.59 

2 Male Prestige Advance LS Shirt (Elbeco 840N) Galls, LLC 58.48 59.93 

3 Male Prestige Advance SS Shirt (Elbeco 8440N) Galls, LLC 53.34 54.66 

4. Female Prestige Advance LS Shirt (Elbeco 
9340LCN) 

Galls, LLC 58.48 59.93 

5. Female Prestige Advance SS Shirt (Elbeco 
9840LCN) 

Galls, LLC 53.34 54.66 

6. Female Prestige Advance Trouser (Elbeco 
9494LCN) 

Texas Code Blue 

GT Distributors 

68.00 

68.29 

7. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – LS (Elbeco 
9314LCN) 

Galls, LLC 36.50 37.41 

8. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – SS (Elbeco 
Z9814LCN) 

Galls, LLC 33.50 35.11 

9. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – LS (Elbeco Z314N) Galls,LLC 36.50 37.41 

10. Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – SS (Elbeco 
Z3314N) 

Galls, LLC 33.50 35.11 

11. Male Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E314RN) Galls, LLC 41.95 42.99 

12. Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – LS (Elbeco 9314LCN) Galls, LLC 34.00 34.84 

13. Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – SS (Elbeco 9814LCN) Galls, LLC 31.75 31.77 

14. Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – LS (Elbeco 314N) Galls, LLC 34.85 35.64 

15. Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – SS (Elbeco 3314N) Galls, LLC 31.00 31.77 

16. Female Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E9314LC) Galls, LLC 41.95 42.99 

17. Jacket (Elbeco 3800) Texas Code Blue 

No 
bid/discontinued 

114.00 

18. Polo Shirt (Cornerstone CS410) Galls, LLC 30.95 31.72 

19. Horace Small Sentry Windbreaker (Liberty 
560MBK) 

Galls, LLC 19.90 20.39 

20. Name Badge (Blackinton J2) GT Distributors 10.95 

13



21. Raincoat (Neese Industries #447RSC3M)) GT Distributors 63.48 

22. Belt (Safariland 87) GT Distributors 48.25 

Additional 
cost for 

size 46 & 
up 

23. Belt (Safariland 99) GT Distributors 25.15 

Additional 
cost for 

size 46 & 
up 

24. Belt (5.11 TACTICAL 59501 – Burgoon Company, 
Perfect Fit PF-5000 – Texas Code Blue) 

Burgoon Company 

Texas Code Blue 

30.00 

25. Cuff Case (Safariland SAF-190-2B) GT Distributors 24.13 

26. Cuff Case (Safariland SAF-090-1-16) GT Distributors 18.71 

27. Baton Holder (G&G B560) 10-32 Supply 15.00 

28. Holster Level III (Safariland 6360) Burgoon Company 139.00 

29. Holster Level III (Safariland SAF-070-83-161)) GT Distributors 131.87 

30. Double Magazine Holder (Safariland SAF-77-83-
2PBL) 

GT Distributors 26.48 

31. Double Magazine Holder (Safariland SAF-75-83-
2) 

GT Distributors 20.47 

32. OC Spray Holder (Safariland SAF-38-4-2B) GT Distributors 20.47 

33. Belt Keepers (Safariland SAF-63-2B) GT Distributors 4.54 

34. S.O. Lapel Pin (Blackinton BL-J110) GT Distributors 4.72 

35. Traffic Vest (Vizguard S912) Galls, LLC 36.01 36.90 

36. Handcuffs, Nickel (Peerless M901P) ICS Jail Supplies, 
Inc. 

19.50 21.73 

37. Red Cone Stinger (STL-75903) GT Distributors 3.76 

38. Red Cone SL20 (STL-22511) GT Distributors 4.29 

39. Stinger Flashlight (Streamlight 75014) Burgoon Company 110.00 

40. Stinger Flashlight Battery (STL-75175) GT Distributors 12.70 

41. Stinger Flashlight Bulb (STL-75914) GT Distributors        
5.52 

42. Stinger Flashlight Lens Kit (Streamlight 75956) Burgoon Company 26.20 

43. Stinger DS LED – aluminum (STL-75866) GT Distributors 87.24 

44. Stinger DS LED – polymer (STL-76113 GT Distributors 91.84 

45. SC20XP LED Flashlight – alum. (Streamlight 
25103) 

Burgoon Company 94.57 

46. SC20XP LED Flashlight – nylon (STL-25103) GT Distributors 87.17 

47. Maglite Flashlight (Maglite RL 1019) Galls, LLC 98.00 100.4
3 
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48. Maglite Flashlight Battery (Maglite ARX235) Galls, LLC 29.05 29.77 

49. Maglite Flashlight Bulb (Maglite LR00001) Galls, LLC 5.00 5.12 

50. ASP Baton, Black (ASP-52611) GT Distributors 76.67 

51. Kevlar Gloves (Strong Suit Enforcer) (DAM-
DMZ33-B) 

Texas Code Blue 

GT Distributors 

32.00 

33.58 

52. Leg Irons, Standard (Peerless M902) ICS Jail Supplies, 
Inc. 

33.75 36.58 

53. Molded One-Piece Seat Org. (GT-BR-017) GT Distributors 30.65 

54. Additional Items (% off) Texas Code Blue 

GT Distributors 

28% 

15% 
GT 

catalog 
or 

website 

55. Ballistic Vests (% off) (Point Black Alpha Elite 3A) Galls, LLC 45% 

 
 
 

Vendor shall comply with 15-day delivery whenever possible 
and shall notify the department in the event that the order will take longer. 

 
10-32 Supply 

1048 Neches Street 
Beaumont TX  77701 
Attn:  Bobby F. Goza 

Phone:  409-832-4475 
Fax:  409-832-4481 

bfg1032@hotmail.com  
 
 

Burgoon Company 
2727 Broadway 

Galveston TX  77550 
Attn:  Donna Hanson 

Phone:  800-287-4666 
Fax:  800-724-0267 

dhanson@burgooncompany.com  

GT Distributors, Inc. 
2545 Brockton Drive, Suite 100 

Austin TX  78758 
Attn:  Jamy Copeland 
Phone:  800-252-8310 

Fax:  800-480-5845 
txbids@gtdist.com 

 
 

Galls, LLC 
1340 Russell Cave Road 

Lexington KY  40505 
Attn:  Rob Hauswald 

Phone:  800-876-4242 
Fax:  859-266-7227 

hauswald-rob@galls.com  

ICS Jail Supplies, Inc. 
PO Box 21056 

Waco TX  76702 
Attn:  Maegan Eisenman 
Phone:  254-751-1566 

Fax:  254-751-0299 
bids@icswaco.com  

Texas Code Blue 
5550 Eastex Freeway, Suite L 

Beaumont TX   77708 
Attn:  Tony Cervantes 
Phone:  409-892-7836 

Fax:  409-892-7826 
tony@texascodeblue.com 
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This proposal is “Regulated by The Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, 
Austin, TX 78711, 1.800.803.9202  1.512.463.6599" and is valid for 30 days from date written.  

SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING INC. a Division of GOWAN INC.  TACLA 017399C 
5550 Airline Drive · Houston, Texas 77076-4998 · (713) 696-5450 · Fax (713) 696-5493 

An EMCOR Group, Inc. Company 
 

 

 
Jefferson County       August 1, 2018  
11419 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
 
Attention: Ms. Deborah L. Clark 
Bid Proposal # 11231 
 
Project: Jefferson County Court House Purge Fan Structural Engineering. 
 
Location: 1149 Pearl Street Beaumont, TX 
 
We propose to subcontract Walter P. Moore to provide engineering services as follows. 
 

1. Review the ability of the existing fourth floor at the Jefferson County Jail to resist 
the weights of the proposed MEP fans. A series of 8 new fans weighing between 
300 pounds and 2,500 pounds each will be installed on the roof above the 
reference floor. 

 
Our proposal does not include the following items: 
 

1. Site Visit. 
 
Total Amount of Base Bid: $5,175.00 
 
Based on the information provided to date, we do not believe that a site visit will be 
required. However, if the project requires a site visit, a fee of $2,300.00 per visit will 
apply after getting the Counties approval for each visit needed. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to prepare this quote and look forward to working with 
you and your firm on this project. If you chose to contract our firm to perform the work 
as detailed, please provide us the documentation required by your firm for authorization, 
or sign and return this quote letter by email to serve as a Notice to Proceed.  If you should 
have any questions please contact me at one or all of the contact points located below.  
  
Regards, 

 
Johnny R. Norwood 
Sr. Project Manager 
SCI/Gowan Inc. 
Office 713.696.5457/ Cell 713.828.2377 
E-mail: jnorwood@gowaninc.com 

34

mailto:jnorwood@gowaninc.com


Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
35



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
36



Revised June 16, 2018 

MARK PIZZINO 281-217-7345
MOTOROLA REPRESENTATIVE (PRINT NAME) PHONE 

Company Name : Beaumont, City Of 
Contract Number : USC000005054 
Contract Modifier : RN01 
Contract Start Date : 01-SEP-2018
Contract End Date : 30-APR-2019
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Revised June 16, 2018 

Service Terms and Conditions  

Motorola Solutions Inc. ("Motorola") and the customer named in this Agreement ("Customer") hereby agree as follows: 

Section 1. APPLICABILITY 
These Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions apply to service contracts whereby Motorola will provide to Customer 
either (1) maintenance, support, or other services under a Motorola Service Agreement, or (2) installation services under a 
Motorola Installation Agreement. 

Section 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 
2.1. “Agreement” means these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions; the cover page for the Service Agreement or 
the Installation Agreement, as applicable; and any other attachments, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference. 
In interpreting this Agreement and resolving any ambiguities, these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions take 
precedence over any cover page, and the cover page takes precedence over any attachments, unless the cover page or 
attachment states otherwise. 

2.2. “Equipment” means the equipment that is specified in the attachments or is subsequently added to this Agreement. 

2.3. “Services” means those installation, maintenance, support, training, and other services described in this Agreement. 

Section 3. ACCEPTANCE 
 Customer accepts these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions and agrees to pay the prices set forth in the 
Agreement.  This Agreement becomes binding only when accepted in writing by Motorola.  The term of this Agreement 
begins on the “Start Date” indicated in this Agreement. 

Section 4. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
4.1. Motorola will provide the Services described in this Agreement or in a more detailed statement of work or other 
document attached to this Agreement.  At Customer’s request, Motorola may also provide additional services at Motorola’s 
then-applicable rates for the services. 

4.2. If Motorola is providing Services for Equipment, Motorola parts or parts of equal quality will be used; the Equipment 
will be serviced at levels set forth in the manufacturer’s product manuals; and routine service procedures that are prescribed 
by Motorola will be followed. 

4.3. If Customer purchases from Motorola additional equipment that becomes part of the same system as the initial 
Equipment, the additional equipment may be added to this Agreement and will be billed at the applicable rates after the 
warranty for that additional equipment expires. 

4.4. All Equipment must be in good working order on the Start Date or when additional equipment is added to the 
Agreement.  Upon reasonable request by Motorola, Customer will provide a complete serial and model number list of the 
Equipment.  Customer must promptly notify Motorola in writing when any Equipment is lost, damaged, stolen or taken out of 
service.  Customer’s obligation to pay Service fees for this Equipment will terminate at the end of the month in which 
Motorola receives the written notice. 

4.5. Customer must specifically identify any Equipment that is labeled intrinsically safe for use in hazardous 
environments. 

4.6. If Equipment cannot, in Motorola’s reasonable opinion, be properly or economically serviced for any reason, Motorola 
may modify the scope of Services related to that Equipment; remove that Equipment from the Agreement; or increase the 
price to Service that Equipment. 

4.7. Customer must promptly notify Motorola of any Equipment failure.  Motorola will respond to Customer's notification in 
a manner consistent with the level of Service purchased as indicated in this 
Agreement. 

Section 5. EXCLUDED SERVICES 
5.1. Service excludes the repair or replacement of Equipment that has become defective or damaged from use in other 
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than the normal, customary, intended, and authorized manner; use not in compliance with applicable industry standards; 
excessive wear and tear; or accident, liquids, power surges, neglect, acts of God or other force majeure events. 

5.2. Unless specifically included in this Agreement, Service excludes items that are consumed in the normal operation of 
the Equipment, such as batteries or magnetic tapes.; upgrading or reprogramming Equipment; accessories, belt clips, 
battery chargers, custom or special products, modified units, or software; and repair or maintenance of any transmission 
line, antenna, microwave equipment, tower or tower lighting, duplexer, combiner, or multicoupler.  Motorola has no 
obligations for any transmission medium, such as telephone lines, computer networks, the internet or the worldwide web, or 
for Equipment malfunction caused by the transmission medium. 

Section 6. TIME AND PLACE OF SERVICE 
Service will be provided at the location specified in this Agreement.  When Motorola performs service at Customer’s location, 
Customer will provide Motorola, at no charge, a non-hazardous work environment with adequate shelter, heat, light, and 
power and with full and free access to the Equipment.  Waivers of liability from Motorola or its subcontractors will not be 
imposed as a site access requirement.  Customer will provide all information pertaining to the hardware and software 
elements of any system with which the Equipment is interfacing so that Motorola may perform its Services.  Unless 
otherwise stated in this Agreement, the hours of Service will be 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., local time, excluding weekends and 
holidays.  Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the price for the Services exclude any charges or expenses 
associated with helicopter or other unusual access requirements; if these charges or expenses are reasonably incurred by 
Motorola in rendering the Services, Customer agrees to reimburse Motorola for those charges and expenses. 

Section 7. CUSTOMER CONTACT 
Customer will provide Motorola with designated points of contact (list of names and phone numbers) that will be available 
twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, and an escalation procedure to enable Customer’s personnel to 
maintain contact, as needed, with Motorola. 

Section 8. INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
8.1 Customer affirms that a purchase order or notice to proceed is not required for the duration of this service contract and 
will appropriate funds each year through the contract end date. Unless alternative payment terms are stated in this 
Agreement, Motorola will invoice Customer in advance for each payment period. All other charges will be billed monthly, and 
Customer must pay each invoice in U.S. dollars within twenty (20) days of the invoice date. 

 8.2 At the end of the first year of the Agreement and each year thereafter, a CPI percentage change calculation shall be 
performed.  Should the annual inflation rate increase greater than 5% during the previous year, Motorola shall have the right 
to increase all future maintenance prices by the CPI increase amount exceeding 5%.  The Midwest Region Consumer Price 
Index (https://www.bls.gov/regions/mountain-plains/news-release/consumerpriceindex_midwest.htm), All items, Not seasonally 
adjusted shall be used as the measure of CPI for this price adjustment. Measurement will take place once the annual 
average for the new year has been posted by the Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Section 9. WARRANTY 
Motorola warrants that its Services under this Agreement will be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period 
of ninety (90) days from the date the performance of the Services are completed.  In the event of a breach of this 
warranty, Customer’s sole remedy is to require Motorola to re-perform the non-conforming Service or to refund, on a pro-
rata basis, the fees paid for the non-conforming Service.  MOTOROLA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

Section 10. DEFAULT/TERMINATION 
10.1. If either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the other party will give to the non-performing party a 
written and detailed notice of the default.  The non-performing party will have thirty (30) days thereafter to provide a written 
plan to cure the default that is acceptable to the other party and begin implementing the cure plan immediately after plan 
approval.  If the non-performing party fails to provide or implement the cure plan, then the injured party, in addition to any 
other rights available to it under law, may immediately terminate this Agreement effective upon giving a written notice of
termination to the defaulting party. 

Revised June 16, 2018 
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10.2. Any termination of this Agreement will not relieve either party of obligations previously incurred pursuant to this 
Agreement, including payments which may be due and owing at the time of termination.  All sums owed by Customer to 
Motorola will become due and payable immediately upon termination of this Agreement.  Upon the effective date of 
termination, Motorola will have no further obligation to provide Services. 

10.3 If the Customer terminates this Agreement before the end of the Term, for any reason other than Motorola default, then 
the Customer will pay to Motorola an early termination fee equal to the discount applied to the last three (3) years of Service 
payments for the original Term.  

Section 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
Except for personal injury or death, Motorola's total liability, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict 
liability in tort, or otherwise, will be limited to the direct damages recoverable under law, but not to exceed the price of twelve 
(12) months of Service provided under this Agreement.  ALTHOUGH THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES, THEY AGREE THAT MOTOROLA WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY COMMERCIAL 
LOSS; INCONVENIENCE; LOSS OF USE, TIME, DATA, GOOD WILL, REVENUES, PROFITS OR SAVINGS; OR OTHER 
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN ANY WAY RELATED TO OR ARISING FROM 
THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES BY MOTOROLA PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  No 
action for contract breach or otherwise relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement may be brought more 
than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action, except for money due upon an open account.  This limitation of 
liability will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement and applies notwithstanding any contrary provision.

Section 12. EXCLUSIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 12.1. This Agreement supersedes all prior and concurrent agreements and understandings between the parties, whether 
written or oral, related to the Services, and there are no agreements or representations concerning the subject matter of this 
Agreement except for those expressed herein.  The Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a written 
agreement signed by authorized representatives of both parties. 

12.2. Customer agrees to reference this Agreement on any purchase order issued in furtherance of this Agreement, 
however, an omission of the reference to this Agreement will not affect its applicability.  In no event will either party be bound 
by any terms contained in a Customer purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless: the purchase order, 
acknowledgement, or other writing specifically refers to this Agreement; clearly indicate the intention of both parties to 
override and modify this Agreement; and the purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writing is signed by authorized 
representatives of both parties. 

Section 13. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION; CONFIDENTIALITY; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS 
 13.1. Any information or data in the form of specifications, drawings, reprints, technical information or otherwise furnished 
to Customer under this Agreement will remain Motorola’s property, will be deemed proprietary, will be kept confidential, and 
will be promptly returned at Motorola's request.  Customer may not disclose, without Motorola's written permission or as 
required by law, any confidential information or data to any person, or use confidential information or data for any purpose 
other than performing its obligations under this Agreement.  The obligations set forth in this Section survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

13.2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, no commercial or technical information disclosed in any manner or at any time by 
Customer to Motorola will be deemed secret or confidential.  Motorola will have no obligation to provide Customer with 
access to its confidential and proprietary information, including cost and pricing data. 

13.3. This Agreement does not grant directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any ownership right or license under 
any Motorola patent, copyright, trade secret, or other intellectual property, including any intellectual property created as a 
result of or related to the Equipment sold or Services performed under this Agreement. 

Section 14. FCC LICENSES AND OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS 
Customer is solely responsible for obtaining licenses or other authorizations required by the Federal Communications 
Commission or any other federal, state, or local government agency and for complying with all rules and regulations required 
by governmental agencies.  Neither Motorola nor any of its employees is an agent or representative of Customer in any 
governmental matters. 

Section 15. COVENANT NOT TO EMPLOY 
Revised June 16, 2018 
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Revised June 16, 2018 

During the term of this Agreement and continuing for a period of two (2) years thereafter, Customer will not hire, engage on 
contract, solicit the employment of, or recommend employment to any third party of any employee of Motorola or its 
subcontractors without the prior written authorization of Motorola.  This provision applies only to those employees of 
Motorola or its subcontractors who are responsible for rendering services under this Agreement.  If this provision is found to 
be overly broad under applicable law, it will be modified as necessary to conform to applicable law. 
 
Section 16. MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 
All tools, equipment, dies, gauges, models, drawings or other materials paid for or furnished by Motorola for the purpose of 
this Agreement will be and remain the sole property of Motorola.  Customer will safeguard all such property while it is in 
Customer’s custody or control, be liable for any loss or damage to this property, and return it to Motorola upon request.  This 
property will be held by Customer for Motorola’s use without charge and may be removed from Customer’s premises by 
Motorola at any time without restriction. 
 
Section 17. GENERAL TERMS 
 17.1. If any court renders any portion of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will continue in full force and 
effect. 
   
17.2. This Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State in 
which the Services are performed. 
 
17.3. Failure to exercise any right will not operate as a waiver of that right, power, or privilege. 
   
17.4. Neither party is liable for delays or lack of performance resulting from any causes that are beyond that party’s 
reasonable control, such as strikes, material shortages, or acts of God. 
 
17.5. Motorola may subcontract any of the work, but subcontracting will not relieve Motorola of its duties under this 
Agreement.   
 
17.6. Except as provided herein, neither Party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.  Any attempted 
assignment, delegation, or transfer without the necessary consent will be void.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Motorola 
may assign this Agreement to any of its affiliates or its right to receive payment without the prior consent of Customer. In 
addition, in the event Motorola separates one or more of its businesses (each a “Separated Business”), whether by way of a 
sale, establishment of a joint venture, spin-off or otherwise (each a “Separation Event”), Motorola may, without the prior 
written consent of the other Party and at no additional cost to Motorola, assign this Agreement such that it will continue to 
benefit the Separated Business and its affiliates (and Motorola and its affiliates, to the extent applicable) following the 
Separation Event.   
 
17.7. THIS AGREEMENT WILL RENEW, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR TERM, ON EVERY ANNIVERSARY OF 
THE START DATE UNLESS EITHER THE COVER PAGE SPECIFICALLY STATES A TERMINATION DATE OR ONE 
PARTY NOTIFIES THE OTHER IN WRITING OF ITS INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE THE AGREEMENT NOT LESS 
THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THAT ANNIVERSARY DATE.  At the anniversary date, Motorola may adjust the price of the 
Services to reflect its current rates. 
 
17.8. If Motorola provides Services after the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the terms and conditions in effect 
at the time of the termination or expiration will apply to those Services and Customer agrees to pay for those services on a 
time and materials basis at Motorola’s then effective hourly rates. 
 
17.9 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered part of the     
Agreement. The parties may execute this Agreement in writing, or by electronic signature, and any such electronic signature 
shall have the same legal effect as a handwritten signature for the purposes of validity, enforceability and admissibility. In 
addition, an electronic signature, a true and correct facsimile copy or computer image of this Agreement shall be treated as 
and shall have the same effect as an original signed copy of this document. 
  
 

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    08-13-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          7,000.00     449389
M&D SUPPLY                                            135.71     449407
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     449414
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                90.00     449453
TASCO                                                  60.70     449503
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    219.86     449547
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             967.48     449568
                                                                         8,502.40**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,127.80     449359
ENTERGY                                               961.13     449392
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     449414
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  16.00     449432
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      243.95     449500
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                      95.00     449532
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   393.08     449558
GULF COAST                                             64.60     449579
                                                                         4,921.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            181.51     449356
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 396.20     449366
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                             61.55     449385
ENTERGY                                               449.79     449392
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 190.00     449403
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     449414
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      120.00     449426
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                               1,052.00     449444
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     449448
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             641.67     449486
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     134.80     449491
WINDSTREAM                                             42.47     449511
GULF COAST                                         11,389.64     449579
                                                                        14,725.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                     6.89     449355
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 65.10     449380
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   163.78     449388
ENTERGY                                                16.18     449392
M&D SUPPLY                                            252.68     449407
MUNRO'S                                               184.71     449414
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     239.50     449419
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         225.00     449439
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             75.13     449448
BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                           150.00     449457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     449474
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   306.76     449552
                                                                         1,686.14**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      213.83     449470
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     449474
                                                                           215.05**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      95.23     449377
AT&T                                                   29.46     449437
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     449448
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                    790.00     449461
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                               1,450.00     449575
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              190.00     449593
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                3,194.00     449609
                                                                         5,802.97**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         2,672.74     449364
OFFICE DEPOT                                          388.90     449417
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    08-13-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.22     449433
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 282.00     449436
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            149.08     449458
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          597.33     449474
VECTOR SECURITY                                       870.00     449587
                                                                         4,981.27*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  680.70     449402
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             300.00     449421
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            209.00     449434
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           22.20     449478
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   260.00     449573
                                                                         1,471.90*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.23     449474
                                                                             9.23*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          154.63     449417
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          280.88     449474
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         126.20     449534
                                                                           561.71*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     449474
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      500.00     449487
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     449531
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          26.26     449534
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     449535
ANDREW P GERTZ                                        500.00     449566
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     449572
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     449584
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        500.00     449598
                                                                         3,627.48*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.60     449474
                                                                             4.60*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          145.77     449474
                                                                           145.77*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          696.65     449417
                                                                           696.65*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 2,925.80     449386
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.35     449474
                                                                         2,935.15*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     449402
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,779.00     449418
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,377.00     449452
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     449454
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      304.22     449470
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                    3.50     449528
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         113.29     449534
VECTOR SECURITY                                        37.00     449588
                                                                         3,761.51*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,111.36     449417
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     449471
JOHN FERRARA                                          555.07     449496
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          27.47     449534
                                                                         1,769.88*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            844.58     449458
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.48     449474
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         277.20     449534
                                                                         1,148.26*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           31.14     449477
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         630.79     449534
AT&T MOBILITY                                         205.06     449570
                                                                           866.99*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   12,220.00     449399
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          290.48     449474
ANGELA KNEELAND                                       280.00     449592
                                                                        12,790.48*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                            8.53     449417
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          284.96     449474
B&H PHOTO VIDEO PRO AUDIO                             299.97     449544
                                                                           593.46*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         2,054.56     449360
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     449361
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     449369
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          1,825.29     449383
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     449384
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     449391
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     449415
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,872.54     449430
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     449431
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     449455
                                                                        48,159.89*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449400
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     449436
KENT WALSTON                                          971.76     449480
                                                                         1,126.71*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449400
BAYLOR WORTHAM                                      1,177.64     449510
                                                                         1,302.64*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     449369
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  900.00     449373
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     449391
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      2,469.81     449446
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     449447
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     449455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.34     449474
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,700.00     449489
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     449530
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      800.00     449545
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     449546
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     449578
                                                                        41,972.65*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           500.00     449360
ANITA F. PROVO                                        450.00     449423
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  550.00     449424
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     449430
CHARLES ROJAS                                         225.00     449460
JOHN D WEST                                           200.00     449463
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.51     449474
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     449475
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        325.00     449489
JOLEI SHIPLEY                                         300.00     449498
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JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     449499
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 225.00     449505
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       395.00     449517
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   600.00     449518
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     449533
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   300.00     449537
ALICIA K HALL                                         300.00     449540
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      150.00     449545
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  600.00     449551
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,200.00     449553
TARA SHELANDER                                        650.00     449555
DANE DENNISON                                         450.00     449556
                                                                         8,265.51*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           650.00     449360
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      2,300.00     449363
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     449422
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     449423
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  200.00     449424
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     449460
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           375.00     449476
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       800.00     449481
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   2,085.00     449499
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     449505
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     449518
ALLEN PARKER                                        1,150.00     449529
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     449538
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      875.00     449545
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,125.00     449551
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     449555
MELANIE AIREY                                         825.00     449562
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       225.00     449563
GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     449569
                                                                        13,110.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.04     449474
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                           119.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.34     449528
                                                                            81.34*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          287.03     449417
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        101.94     449580
                                                                           388.97*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.94     449417
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                           127.27*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   319.80     449387
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.98     449474
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                           436.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                            81.33*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                            81.33*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449400
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.63     449474
GERALD EDDINS                                       1,278.30     449548
                                                                         1,404.93*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2
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DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     449360
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     449373
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     449383
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.12     449474
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     449489
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         275.00     449534
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        250.00     449598
                                                                         1,631.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        300.00     449358
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449400
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.57     449474
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       350.00     449519
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     449545
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     449553
                                                                         1,283.57*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   3,100.00     449397
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.92     449474
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     449475
                                                                         3,170.92*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          473.04     449417
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     449474
                                                                           480.37*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

ENTERGY                                             1,161.56     449392
AT&T                                                   34.04     449437
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,392.84     449474
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    50.00     449573
                                                                         2,638.44*
CRIME LABORATORY

BROWNELLS, INC.                                         8.94     449450
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         380.00     449534
                                                                           388.94*
JAIL - NO. 2

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      253.85     449362
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              182.00     449370
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.00     449376
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 80.30     449380
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   146.61     449390
ENTERGY                                            40,841.48     449392
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                            30.19     449396
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     449405
M&D SUPPLY                                            324.50     449407
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     449411
OFFICE DEPOT                                          808.95     449417
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        408.33     449427
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,025.14     449428
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                1,107.93     449429
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    235.00     449459
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            888.00     449494
DEEP SOUTH COMPANIES TEXAS                          3,830.00     449508
BELT SOURCE                                           207.40     449509
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    300.75     449541
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     299.01     449543
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    839.22     449550
GALLS LLC                                           2,870.90     449565
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        13,089.33     449589
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                3,276.25     449590
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     449606
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                  100.53     449609
                                                                       151,163.47*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                          65.40     449451
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.68     449471
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.51     449474
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       159.69     449507
BRIA LYNCH                                             13.08     449522
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       149.33     449567
ANNIE JONES                                            95.38     449586
KAYLAN BURTON                                         255.60     449591
SHERONDA LEE                                          186.39     449601
CHARITY HIGHTOWER                                     145.52     449610
                                                                         1,136.58*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             9,350.16     449392
FLOWERS FOODS                                         114.20     449495
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     191.07     449497
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              300.00     449515
KAREN ROBERTS                                         500.00     449524
                                                                        10,455.43*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  416.01     449402
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     449471
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.79     449474
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.34     449528
                                                                           754.08*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     449471
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.33     449528
                                                                           195.30*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  442.01     449402
OFFICE DEPOT                                           77.94     449417
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     449471
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     449561
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      75.00     449585
                                                                           778.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     449471
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.59     449474
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   81.34     449528
RITA HURT                                             275.00     449539
                                                                           479.90*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     449471
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     449471
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   542.00     449581
                                                                           655.97*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                         11,275.00     449368
                                                                        11,275.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          221.03     449417
                                                                           221.03*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                  160.00     449372
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     449374
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          5,336.00     449379
ENTERGY                                                70.00     449395
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     449412
OFFICE DEPOT                                          157.49     449417
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.63     449474
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  122.00     449528
                                                                         8,922.12*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                78.42     449381
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     449406
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  122.00     449528
                                                                         1,700.42*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    45.00     449483
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,989.63     449484
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               394.34     449485
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     50.00     449512
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     449525
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          40.00     449554
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     449557
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       20.00     449564
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     449576
SHAWN MOUTON                                           20.00     449577
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         50.00     449582
FAITH DOYLE                                            20.00     449583
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     449595
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     449596
ASHTON EMERSON                                         20.00     449597
GAVEN SEBILE                                           50.00     449602
JONATHAN ROBINSON                                      20.00     449604
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        50.00     449607
TERRY KAMBRIEL                                         15.00     449611
PAYTIENCE REDEAUX                                      15.00     449612
LILEAN BOUDREAUX                                       15.00     449613
LAYLA EDISON                                           15.00     449614
KIERA JONES                                            15.00     449615
ISSAC OLIVER                                           15.00     449616
DESMOND WASHINGTON JR                                  15.00     449617
CAPRIE DAVIS                                           20.00     449618
                                                                         2,993.97*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

US POSTAL SERVICE                                     300.00     449482
                                                                           300.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

DANA JOHNSON                                          600.00     449560
VECTOR SECURITY                                        30.00     449587
TDS OPERATING INC                                     235.00     449605
                                                                           865.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            44.00     449365
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  722.00     449371
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     449405
M&D SUPPLY                                             99.65     449407
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        638.40     449409
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         56.69     449427
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  63.36     449428
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.47     449433
AT&T                                                  659.02     449437
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     449449
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           285.00     449462
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            172.55     449493
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     359.67     449501
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     6,201.59     449513
REXEL USA INC                                         115.50     449603
HARRIS COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY                      38.50     449608
                                                                         9,935.35*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             2,735.86     449392
RITTER @ HOME                                           6.57     449425
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          65.72     449433
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             89.61     449440
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             47.99     449448
                                                                         2,945.75*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     8,937.50     449359
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CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                                85.00     449375
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   199.28     449390
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     259.92     449404
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       70.00     449413
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     449414
OFFICE DEPOT                                           94.57     449417
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  55.19     449420
RITTER @ HOME                                          47.96     449425
FASTENAL                                              165.77     449456
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449464
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449465
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449466
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449467
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449468
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     449469
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         23,499.47     449492
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      919.21     449500
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            84.00     449523
                                                                        34,502.57*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.09     449474
HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     449490
                                                                           201.43*
                                                                       401,212.01**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                      108,496.48     449357
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      59.67     449378
ENTERGY                                               783.44     449392
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          708.34     449401
MUNRO'S                                                48.20     449414
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                              75.00     449442
FIRST CALL                                             66.84     449488
                                                                       110,237.97**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,120.00     449571
                                                                         1,120.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     449475
                                                                           401.00**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.80     449417
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     449436
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         618.11     449534
                                                                           801.86**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.26     449471
                                                                            31.26**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DIANNA L. COLUMBUS                                     22.48     449382
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,576.30     449402
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.89     449417
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       45.20     449471
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.73     449474
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     449520
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         200.00     449534
JCCSC                                                 450.00     449536
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      39.98     449543
                                                                        10,441.58**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          598.00     449398
MARKET BASKET                                          15.93     449408
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               375.00     449410
OFFICE DEPOT                                          464.15     449417
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,678.49     449438
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     449462
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.64     449471
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     449472
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,651.03     449497
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     336.26     449501
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  2,280.00     449514
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     449526
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              714.48     449549
                                                                        10,328.98**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    229.00     449418
                                                                           229.00**
VETERAN'S PRE-TRIAL PROG.

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    427.50     449418
                                                                           427.50**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       4,574.50     449516
                                                                         4,574.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     449474
                                                                              .41**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

MK CONSTRUCTORS                                     4,237.74     449542
                                                                         4,237.74**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

TEXAS POLICE ASSOCIATION                               90.00     449443
                                                                            90.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     449471
                                                                           227.96**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC.                               448.50     449367
MUNRO'S                                               120.87     449414
AT&T                                                  186.85     449437
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                58.05     449445
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,006.25     449549
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     68.18     449574
                                                                         1,888.70**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TERRACON CONSULTANTS INC                           17,900.00     449594
                                                                        17,900.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            14,109.90     449394
OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.96     449417
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 217.34     449428
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           200.00     449435
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                           1,506.00     449441
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     449471
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              51.28     449486
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 160.63     449527
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    10.94     449552
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         39,293.48     449559
                                                                        55,693.52**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,110.63     449504
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,902.78     449506
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               134,792.94     449599
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                  1,175.28     449600
                                                                       163,981.63**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,000.10     449502
                                                                         4,000.10**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD
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TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            18,409.60     449502
                                                                        18,409.60**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,965.00     449330
CLEAT                                                 288.00     449331
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,593.23     449332
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         150.00     449333
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              150.00     449334
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,260.00     449335
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,423.36     449336
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 510,592.28     449337
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     449338
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,668,680.27     449339
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                576,897.19     449340
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        116.23     449341
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,303.57     449342
TGSLC                                                 154.70     449343
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            459.25     449344
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  628,079.83     449345
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,509.99     449346
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,753.15     449347
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,722.36     449348
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        43,264.14     449349
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      53,415.45     449350
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    751.37     449351
JOHN TALTON                                         1,920.00     449352
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     449353
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     449354
                                                                     3,539,739.99**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,115.00     449521
                                                                         2,115.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      266.03     449471
                                                                           266.03**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               124.52     449392
                                                                           124.52**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               436.56     449502
                                                                           436.56**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        719.55     449479
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             699.51     449486
                                                                         1,419.06**
                                                                     4,386,189.77***
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ORDER OF GENERAL ELECTION 

(ORDEN DE ELECCION GENERAL) 

 
An election is hereby ordered to be held on November 6, 2018, in Jefferson County, Texas, for the purpose of electing the 

following county and precinct officers as required by Article XVI, Section 65 of the Texas Constitution: 

 

(Por la presente se ordena que se lleve a cabo una elección el dia 6th de Noviembre, 2018, en el Condado de Jefferson, 

Texas, con el propósito de elegir los siguientes officials del condado y del precinto como requerido por el Articulo XVI, 

Sección 65, de la Constitución de Texas:) 

 

(List Offices) ( Enúmere los puestos officials) 

 

County Judge 

(Juez del Condado) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 1,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 1,) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 2,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 2) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 3,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 3,) 

 

County Clerk 

(Secretario del Condado) 

 

County Treasurer 

(Tesorero del Condado) 

 

County Commissioner, Precinct No. 2 

(Comisionado del Condado, Precinto Núm. 2) 

 

County Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 

(Comisionado del Condado, Precinto Núm. 4) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 1, Place 2 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 1, Lugar 2) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 2 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 2) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 4 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 4) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 6 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 6) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 7 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 7) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 8 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 8) 
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Location of Election Day Polling Places (Ubicación de las casillas electorales el Día de Elección)  

Precincts 
(precintos) 

Election Day Polling Places  
(Localizaciones)  ADDRESS (Dirección) 

  ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 77707 

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks City Hall** 13560 River Oaks Blvd. Bevil Oaks, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church** 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 77707 

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 77702 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 China, TX 77613 

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 77708 

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 77651 

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station  2026 Spurlock Rd. Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Groves Public Library    5600 W. Washington Groves, TX 77619 

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12th Street Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) JP 4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77704 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County ESD #4 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library 2712 Nederland Ave. Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Port Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 77651 

 ALL (todos) Groves Activity Building   6150 39th Street. Groves, TX 77619 

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 77640 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77640 

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) O W COLLINS RETIREMENT CENTER 4440 GULFWAY DR. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur YMCA  6760 9th Ave Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center   5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 77655 

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Sam Houston Elementary 3245 36th St. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones-Clark Elementary 3525 Cleveland St. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Hamshire-Fannett High School 12702 2nd St. Hamshire, TX 77622 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 77705 

**Location Change (el cambio de ubicación) 
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NOTICE OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS AND HOURS FOR 

November 6, 2018, GENERAL AND JOINT ELECTIONS 

(Aviso de locales y horario para eleccións adelantadas de Noviembre 6, 2018  

Eleccións Generales y Conjunta) 

Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 

(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  

(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  

 

Beaumont Courthouse-Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Dr., Port Arthur, Texas 

Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur YMCA     6760 9th Ave, Port Arthur, Texas 

Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 

John Paul Davis Community Center  3580 E Lucas, Beaumont, Texas 

Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library  2715 Nederland Ave., Nederland, Texas  

Groves Recreation Center    6150 39
th

 Street, Groves, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

October 22 - 26                Monday -  Friday   8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 24 - 26)                (Lunes -Viernes)  

  

October 27                      Saturday    7:00 a.m. -  7:00 p.m.  

(Octubre 27)                                    (Sábado) 

   

October 28                       Sunday   12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 28)                                  (Domingo) 

   

October 29 – November 2             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 29- Noviembre 2)               (Lunes – Viernes)  

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR LOCATION BELOW: 
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

Jefferson Co. J.P. Pct. 4 Bldg.    19217 FM 365, Beaumont, Texas 

(Judge Chesson’s Courtroom) 

 

Precinct One Service Center    20205 W. Hwy. 90, China, Texas 

 

  

October 29 – November 2             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 29- Noviembre 2)               (Lunes – Viernes)   
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Regular, August 13, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 13, 2018
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